

19-15224, 19-15359

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TODD ASHKER, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

G. NEWSOM, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

No. 4:09-cv-05796-CW (RMI)
The Honorable Robert M. Illman, Magistrate Judge

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' THIRD
CROSS-APPEAL BRIEF**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
MONICA N. ANDERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
NEAH HUYNH
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JEFFREY T. FISHER
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 303712
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3568
Fax: (415) 703-5843
Email: Jeffrey.Fisher@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Cate, Chau, Lewis, and Newsom*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Background.....	3
Argument.....	6
I. The Court Has Jurisdiction Over this Appeal.	6
A. A Specially Designated Magistrate Judge May Exercise Case-Dispositive Jurisdiction If the Parties Consent.	7
B. Under the Relevant Local Rules, All Magistrate Judges in the Northern District Are “Specially Designated.”	9
C. Referral Defects Are Not Jurisdictional.	12
D. Gamesmanship Concerns Weigh in Favor of Finding the Referral Defect in This Case Is Not Jurisdictional.....	15
II. Plaintiffs Are Judicially Estopped From Relying on the Parole-related Claim to Extend the Agreement.	17
III. The Purported Due-Process Violations Are Not “Alleged In” the Complaints or “a Result of” Relevant Reforms.	19
A. The Court Should Reject Plaintiffs’ Constructions of “Violation ... as Alleged in” and “Result of.”	20
B. The Parole-Related Claim Is Not “Alleged in” the Complaint or “a Result of” Relevant Reforms.	23
C. Plaintiffs’ Other Parole Issue Is Also Not “Alleged in” the Complaints or “a Result of” the Reforms.....	25
D. The Alleged Misuse of Confidential Information Is Not “Alleged in” the Complaints or a “Result of” Relevant Reforms.	26
IV. Plaintiffs’ Parole-Related Claim Is Unsupported Legally and Factually.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
V. Defendants Withdraw Their Challenge to the District Court’s Ruling on the Merits of the Misuse Claim.	36
VI. The District Court Correctly Found No Due-Process Violation as to Inmates’ RCGP Placement or Retention.	37
A. The Court Should Give Deference to Factual Findings, But Not to Descriptions of Plaintiffs’ Evidence.	38
B. The Factors the Magistrate Judge Identified Do Not Warrant Finding a Liberty Interest.	40
C. Even If Plaintiffs Had a Liberty Interest, CDCR’s RCGP Procedures Do Not Systemically Violate Due Process.	46
1. Plaintiffs’ Authority Does Not Resemble This Case.	49
2. Plaintiffs’ Evidence Reveals That CDCR’s Periodic Reviews of RCGP Placement Are Meaningful.	52
Conclusion.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> 90 Cal. App. 4th 1247 (2001).....	22
<i>Alaniz v. Cal. Processors, Inc.</i> 690 F.2d 717 (9th Cir. 1982).....	11, 12
<i>Allen v. Meyer</i> 755 F.3d 866 (9th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	12, 13
<i>Baddie v. Berkeley Farms, Inc.</i> 64 F.3d 487 (9th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Barrera v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 71 Cal. 2d 659 (1969)	22
<i>Brown v. Shaffer</i> No. 1:18-cv-470-JDP, 2019 WL 2089500 (E.D. Cal. May 13, 2019).....	33
<i>Columbia Record Prods. v. Hot Wax Records, Inc.</i> 966 F.2d 515 (9th Cir. 1992).....	11, 14
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Richmond</i> 763 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Cornhusker Cas. Ins. Co. v. Kachman</i> 553 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Doe v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> 753 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
<i>Eccleston v. Oregon ex rel. Or. Dep’t of Corr.</i> 168 F. App’x 760 (9th Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>Estate of Conners by Meredith v. O’Connor</i> 6 F.3d 656 (9th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	48, 56
<i>Gilman v. Brown</i> No. Civ. S-05-830-LKK, 2012 WL 1969200 (E.D. Cal. May 31, 2012).....	33, 34
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Panel & Correctional Complex</i> 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....	30
<i>Griffin v. Gomez</i> 741 F.3d 10 (9th Cir. 2014).....	48, 56
<i>Hamilton v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> 270 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Hispanic Taco Vendors v. City of Pasco</i> 994 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1993).....	40
<i>In re Tobacco Cases I</i> 186 Cal. App. 4th 42 (2010).....	28
<i>Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014).....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Shaffer</i> No. 2:12-cv-1059-GGH, 2012 WL 5187779 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2012).....	33
<i>Johnson v. Shaffer</i> No. 2:12-cv-1059-KJM-AC, 2014 WL 6834019 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2014)	32, 33, 34
<i>Keenan v. Hall</i> 83 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1996).....	42, 43
<i>Kelly v. Brewer</i> 525 F.2d 394 (8th Cir. 1975).....	47, 50
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> 51 Cal. 4th 310 (2011)	23
<i>May v. Baldwin</i> 109 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 1997).....	38
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> 427 U.S. 215 (1976).....	44
<i>Muhammad v. Carlson</i> 845 F.2d 175 (8th Cir. 1988).....	46
<i>Neal v. Shimoda</i> 131 F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 1997).....	45
<i>Norwood v. Vance</i> 591 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2010).....	48
<i>Parsons v. Bristol Dev. Co.</i> 62 Cal. 2d 861 (1965)	20
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> 912 F.3d 486 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
<i>Pension Tr. Fund Operating Eng’rs Ins. Co.</i> 307 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Rodriguez v. Airborne Express</i> 265 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> 538 U.S. 580 (2003).....	8, 12, 14
<i>Sandlin v. Conner</i> 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	42
<i>Scribner v. Worldcom, Inc.</i> 249 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> 562 U.S. 216 (2011). (See 1st Br. 42–48 & nn. 9–10.)	30, 34
<i>Toeys v. Reid</i> 685 F.3d 903 (10th Cir. 2012).....	51
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Madonna</i> 914 F.2d 1364 (9th Cir. 1990).....	39
<i>Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. v. Actavis, Inc.</i> 16 Cal. App. 5th 1026 (2017).....	22
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> 445 U.S. 480, 494 (1980).....	45
<i>Walnut Creek Pipe Distribs., Inc. v. Gates Rubber Co. Sales Div.</i> 228 Cal. App. 2d 810 (1964).....	30
<i>Wedges/Ledges of Cal., Inc. v. City of Phoenix</i> 24 F.3d 56 (9th Cir. 1994).....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
<i>Wilhelm v. Rotman</i>	
680 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9, 14
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i>	
545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	40, 43, 51
<i>Williams v. Hobbs</i>	
662 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2011).....	49, 50
<i>Windham v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr.</i>	
385 F. App’x 657 (9th Cir. 2010).....	38
 STATUTES	
United States Code Title 18	
§ 3626(a)(1)(A).....	22
United States Code Title 28	
§ 636.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1447.....	23
California Civil Code	
§ 1639.....	21
§ 1641.....	28
§ 1644.....	23
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Eighth Amendment.....	1, 19, 21, 23
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 73(b).....	8
Rule 73(c)(1)	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Code of Regulations, Title 15

§ 3375.1(a).....	43
§ 3377.....	43
§ 3377.1.....	43
